

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ADAM SULLIVAN, P.E., NEVADA
STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF
WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT
OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL
RESOURCES; SOUTHERN NEVADA
WATER AUTHORITY; CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; AND MUDDY
VALLEY IRRIGATION CO.,

Appellants,

vs.

LINCOLN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT;
VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.;
COYOTE SPRINGS INVESTMENT,
LLC; NEVADA COGENERATION
ASSOCIATES NOS. 1 AND 2; APEX
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC; DRY LAKE
WATER, LLC; GEORGIA-PACIFIC
GYPSUM, LLC; REPUBLIC
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.; SIERRA PACIFIC POWER
COMPANY, D/B/A NV ENERGY;
NEVADA POWER COMPANY, D/B/A/
NV ENERGY; THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS; MOAPA VALLEY WATER
DISTRICT; WESTERN ELITE
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.; AND
BEDROC LIMITED, LLC; CITY OF
NORTH LAS VEGAS,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Feb 12 2024 03:22 PM
Case No. 84739
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No. 84742
Case No. 84809
Case No. 85137

District Court
Case No.
A816761

**RESPONDENTS LINCOLN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S AND
VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

DYLAN V. FREHNER, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 9020
**LINCOLN COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY**
181 North Main Street, Suite 205
P.O. Box 60
Pioche, Nevada 89043
Telephone: (775) 962-8073
Email: dfrehner@lincolncountynv.gov

~ and ~

WAYNE O. KLOMP, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 10109
GREAT BASIN LAW
1783 Trek Trail
Reno, Nevada 89521
Telephone: (775) 770-0386
Email: wayne@greatbasinlawyer.com

*Attorneys for Respondent, LINCOLN
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT*

KAREN A. PETERSON, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 366
ALIDA C. MOONEY, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 16282
ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD.
402 North Division Street
Carson City, NV 89703-4168
Telephone: (775) 687-0202
Facsimile: (775) 882-7918
Email: kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com
Email: amooney@allisonmackenzie.com

*Attorneys for Respondent,
VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
A. Standard for Rehearing	1
B. No notice was provided to all water right holders in the seven basins of the State Engineer’s investigation	1
C. The Opinion ignores application of the doctrine of prior appropriation to the State Engineer’s factual determinations	7
D. The Court overlooked Ruling 5712 in its due process analysis	11
E. Conclusion	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Application of Filippini</i> , 66 Nev. 17, 202 P.2d 535 (1949)	12
<i>Dixon v. Thatcher</i> , 103 Nev. 414, 742 P.2d 1029 (1987)	6
<i>Eureka County v. Seventh Jud. Dist. Court, Cnty of Eureka</i> , 134 Nev. 275, 417 P.3d 1121 (2018)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	1
<i>Mineral County v. Lyon County</i> , 136 Nev. 503, 473 P.3d 418 (2020)	8, 12
<i>Proctor v Jennings</i> , 6 Nev. 83 (1870)	8
<i>Wilson v. Pahrump Fair Water, LLC</i> , 137 Nev. 10, 481 P.3d 853, (2021)	2

Statutes:

NRS 533.370	10
NRS 534.080(3)	10
NRS 534.110(6)	1, 2, 3, 6, 9

Rules:

NRAP 25(1)(c)	19
NRAP 26.1	i
NRAP 26.1(a)	i

NRAP 32(a)(4)	16
NRAP 32(a)(5)	16
NRAP 32(a)(6)	16
NRAP 40	1
NRAP 40(b)	16
NRAP 40(b)(3)	16
NRAP 40(c)(2)	1
